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Recommendation of Award 
RFS NO. 240000002878 

 

 

The Department of Technology, Management & Budget’s Procurement office has completed the evaluation of RFS 
# 240000002878 for language translation software and has recommended an award to BlueVector AI, LLC in the 
amount not to exceed $6,467,600.40 State Administrative Board approval.  More information on the State 
Administrative Board can be found at: State Administrative Board. The term of this contract is four base years with 
five additional one year options. 
 
Bidders who were not recommended for the award are encouraged to schedule a debriefing session with the 
Solicitation Manager.  The debriefing session will provide the bidder with the State’s rationale on why the bidder 
was not recommended for the award.  The Solicitation Manager may be contacted as follows: 

Anna Krupka, Solicitation Manager 
KrupkaA@michigan.gov 
517-855-8801 

 
Respondents/Bidders 
The RFS was posted on SIGMA on 8/7/2024.  The following companies submitted a response by the published due 
date of 9/18/2024: 

Respondent/Bidder Address 
City, State Zip 

SDVOB* Responsive 
Proposal 

BlueVector AI, LLC 1616 Federal Blvd. Denver, CO 80204 No Yes 
Exemplifai LLC 2563 Waverley Street, Palo Alto, CA - 94301 No Yes 
LetzChat, Inc 24425 Fieldmont PL, West Hills, CA 91307-3825 No Yes 
Lexico Language Services, LLC 1320 Worcester Dr. NE Grand Rapids, MI 49505 No No 
Quantiphi 33 Boston Post Road West, Suite 600, 

Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 
No Yes 

SDL, Inc 201 Edgewater Drive #225 Wakefield, MA 01880 No Yes 
Slalom, Inc 255 S King St., Suite 1800 Seattle, WA 98104 No Yes 
Smartling, Inc 1375 Broadway, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10018 No Yes 
TransPerfect Translation 
International, Inc 

1250 Broadway, 32nd Floor New York, NY 10001 No Yes 

*SDVOB: Service-Disabled Veteran Owned Business 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
ENTERPRISE PROCUREMENT 
 Department of Technology Management & Budget 
  525 W. Allegan Street, PO Box 30026, Lansing, MI 48909  

https://www.michigan.gov/dtmb/policies/state-ad-board
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Evaluation Synopsis 
I. Evaluation Process 
A Responsible Vendor is a vendor that demonstrates it can successfully perform the duties identified by the 
solicitation.  A Responsive proposal is one that is submitted in accordance with the solicitation instructions and 
meets all mandatory requirements identified in the solicitation. 
 
The State will evaluate each proposal based on the following criteria: 

 Technical Criteria Name Weight 

1. Vendor Questions Worksheet 10 

2. Schedule A – Statement of Work 20 

3. Schedule A – Attachment 1 – Business Specification Worksheet 40 

4. Schedule A – Attachment 2 – Bidder’s Proposed Solution 30 

 Total 100 

 
The full evaluation process is stated in the RFP Proposal Instructions. 

II. Evaluation Method 
Responses to this solicitation were reviewed by Joint Evaluation Committee, which consisted of the following 
individuals: 

Voting Advisory 
Anna Krupka, DTMB 
Suzanne Pauley, DTMB 
Guadalupe Ayala, LEO 

Allie Herkenroder, LEO 
Ashley Kuykendoll, TREASURY 
Benjamin Cabanaw, LEO 
Brice Sample, DTMB 
Britni Shaw, MiLEAP 
Eva Alexander, LEO 
Filonna Thomas, LARA 
Jessica White, MGCB 
John Thompson, DTMB 
Jonathan Dashner, DTMB 
Katherine Lambeth, EGLE 
Keesha Garrett, MSL 
Kent Yunge, DTMB 
Koula Black, AG 
Kristine Mills, DTMB 
Kurt Weiss, MCSC 
Lauren Kenczyk, DTMB 
Luke Sokoloff, DTMB 
Monique James, MDOS 
Odessa Carson, MEDC 
Orlando Curry, MDOT 
Poppy Hernandez, LEO 
Robyn Afrik, DNR 
Sarah Krebs, MSP 
Sharmila Patke, DTMB-Contractor 
Tanisha Black, MDOC 
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III. Evaluation Results 
Vendor Questions Worksheet   

Exemplifai, 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder did not provide gross annual sales.    -0.5 -0.5  -0.5  

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder did not provide whether they have defaulted on a contract.     -0.5  -0.5   

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder did not provide relevant experience in terms of size and/or 
scope of project.  -1 -1 -1   -1 -1 -1 

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder does not agree to Terms and Conditions as presented.  -1   -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder does not agree to Insurance Requirements as presented.     -1 -1    

Vendor Questions Worksheet Bidder does not agree to provide EEO-0.5 demographic report.      -1    

 
Schedule A – Statement of Work   

BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai, 
LLC LetzChat, Inc Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 

Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder is proposing building onto the Sitecore platform within the 
CMS, to upload docs into Sitecore and store/download translated 
documents. We specifically ask in the purpose/challenge 
statement that we are seeking Contractor hosted or State hosted 
COTS or SaaS that will also provide the ability to translate 
documents using machine translation. 

     -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder failed to agree to SLAs as presented.    -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 
IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder failed to agree to Schedule E as presented.   -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder's response is not in compliance with Schedule E.     -0.5 -0.5 -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder failed to provide a detailed Disaster Recovery Plan.  -0.5     -0.5 -0.5 
IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder does not state if they will require access to State Data.         -0.5 
IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder does not provide how the Solution works within their 

selected environment.  
  -0.5    -0.5  

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder did not provide whether it will require access to or copies of 
State Data for either both Solutions or the Website Translation 
Solution. 

   -0.5  -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder did not provide all details regarding their preferred State 
approved infrastructure tenant, including the infrastructure and 
architectural details.  

   -0.5  -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder did not provide Solution information and how it works best in 
the selected environment. 

   -0.5     
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BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai, 

LLC LetzChat, Inc Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder's response for document translation is providing something 
against what was requested in the Purpose/Challenge Statement. 

     -0.5   

IT Environment - Section 4 Bidder did not provide an inventory list of discreet components.      -0.5   

ADA Compliance - Section 5 Bidder did not provide VPAT for review.  -1 -1 -1  -1  -1 
ADA Compliance - Section 5 Bidder is not currently ADA compliant and therefore did not submit 

a VPAT for review.  
      -2  

User Type and Capacity - 
Section 6 

Bidder did not provide how it will support the expected number of 
concurrent users for one and/or both technologies. 

      -0.5 -0.5 

User Type and Capacity - 
Section 6 

Bidder's response is not applicable to the question being ask 
around performance and they provide information around costing 
and quotas. 

     -0.5   

User Type and Capacity - 
Section 6 

For document translation bidder says that latency response time is 
not relevant but does not provide any supporting details.  

       -0.5 

Access Control and 
Authentication - Section 7 

Bidder did not provide how they will meet the Access Control and 
Authentication requirements and/or provides a link. 

  -0.5    -0.5  

Data Retention - Section 8 Bidder did not explain how they will meet the data retention 
requirements. 

  -0.5 -0.5   -0.5 -0.5 

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder did not describe the optimal IT environment.    -0.5   -0.5 -0.5 

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder does not address State system access requirements for 
Website Translation. 

  -0.5     -0.5 

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder does not provide a detailed response on complying with the 
current environment and does not provide how it intends to comply 
with future changes to the IT environment. 

  -0.5  -0.5  -0.5  

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder did not provide how it intends to comply with future change 
to the IT Environment for Website Translation. 

    -0.5    

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder only provided Google's plan for communicating changes.     -0.5     

End User and Operating 
Environment -  Section 9 

Bidder did not describe how customers collaborate with them for 
upgrades, maintenance and change control. 

  -0.5 -0.5 -0.5    

Software - Section 10 Bidder failed to provide a detailed description of the Solution.   -1 -1   -1  -1 
Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide the detailed description of the Solution for 

Website Translation. 
   -0.5     

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide the detailed description of the Solution for 
Document Translation. 

      -0.5  

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide the list of all languages available and/or 
provided a link.  

 -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 -0.5   

Software - Section 10 Bidder provided a high level response and does not describe the 
administrative capabilities.  

  -0.5      

Software - Section 10 Bidder's response indicates that the State's ability to influence the 
accuracy is minimal and requires less proactive fixing and more 
reactive. 

      -0.5  
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BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai, 

LLC LetzChat, Inc Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Software - Section 10 Bidder provided a link instead of a list of document types.    -0.5     

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide provide an applicable response to the data 
sources used to generate translations. 

   -0.5  -0.5   

Software - Section 11 Bidder did not provide a detailed response to the data sources used 
to generate translations.  

  -0.5     -0.5 

Software - Section 10 Bidder failed to identify unique software requirements necessary.    -0.5 -0.5     

Software - Section 10 Bidder's response to the unique software requirements does not 
support the approach indicated in the Purpose/Challenge 
Statement for Document Translation.  

     -0.5   

Software - Section 10 Bidder does not address State system access requirements for 
Website Translation. 

       -0.5 

Software - Section 10 Bidder's response to the third party components and open source 
components does not support the approach indicated in the 
Purpose/Challenge Statement for Document Translation.  

     -0.5   

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not identify a list of open source components.   -0.5       

Software - Section 11 Bidder did not identify the AI component being used.    -0.5      

Software - Section 11 Bidder states they are not leveraging any sort of AI but the Google 
products they are proposing utilizes Google Neural Machine 
Translation.  

     -0.5   

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide a list of mobile device types.   -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5  

Software - Section 10 Bidder did not provide a list of features that can be performed via 
mobile device. 

  -0.5 -0.5 -0.5  -0.5  

Integration - Section 11 Bidder did not provide a response to how the solution will integrate 
with Mi.gov websites. 

  -0.5      

Integration - Section 11 Bidder did not explain how the solution will integrate with the 
Michigan.gov websites for Website Translation.  

   -0.5     

Integration - Section 11 Bidder's response to the integration does not support the approach 
indicated in the Purpose/Challenge Statement for Document 
Translation.  

     -0.5   

Integration - Section 11 Bidder is not providing implementation services.         -0.5 
Integration - Section 11 Bidder did not describe their responsibilities in configuring and 

integrating the solution.  
  -0.5      

Integration - Section 11 Bidder's response to the integration does not support the approach 
indicated in the Purpose/Challenge Statement for Document 
Translation.  

     -0.5   

Integration - Section 11 Bidder states most of the implementation work would be done by 
the State side.  

      -0.5  

Training Services - Section 14 Bidder provided a high level response and did not include typical 
class size, materials to be provided, class duration and training 
plan for go-live support and transition to self support and duration 
of go live support.  

  -0.5  -0.5  -0.5  

Training Services - Section 14 Bidder's training options are very limited.     -0.5  -0.5  -0.5 
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BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai, 

LLC LetzChat, Inc Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Training Services - Section 14 Bidder did not provide details on, and examples of, clearly written 
instructions and documentation to enable State administrators and 
end-users to successfully operate the Solution. 

  -0.5  -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

Training Services - Section 14 Bidder does not provide a response for website translation.    -0.5     

Transition Responsibilities -
Section 15 

Bidder does not offer transition services or did not provide an 
applicable plan. 

-1    -1    

Transition Responsibilities -
Section 15 

Bidder did not provide a role breakdown of the responsibilities 
and/or did not provide a transition out plan. 

  -0.25 -0.25   -0.5 -0.25 

Documentation - Section 16 Bidder failed to provide details on, and examples of, 
documentation to meet the requirements set forth in this section or 
does not provide all the documentation to support the 
requirements.  

  -0.5 -0.25  -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

Documentation - Section 16 Bidder does not provide a response for website translation.     -0.25    

Contractor Personnel - Section 
18 

Bidder's proposed Security Officer does not have all necessary 
trainings/certficiations but does come with experience.  -0.25  -0.25      

Contractor Personnel - Section 
18 

Bidder either does not commit proposed Resources. (0.25 per 
Resource)    -0.5 -0.25    

Contractor Personnel - Section 
19 

Bidder does not provide time allocated to the project for each 
resource or is proposing very minimal time to the project for each 
resource. 

     -0.25 -0.5 -0.5 

Contractor Personnel - Section 
19 

 Bidder did not provide references, training/certifications and 
experiences.    -0.5 -0.25  -0.5  

Contractor Key Personnel - 
Section 19 

Bidder does not commit proposed Key Resources. (0.25 per 
resource)    -0.5     

Contractor Key Personnel - 
Section 19 

Bidder does not provide time allocated to the project for each 
resource or is proposing very minimal time to the project for each 
resource. 

 -0.25     -0.5 -0.5 

Contractor Key Personnel - 
Section 19 

 Bidder did not provide relevant references, training, certifications 
and/or experiences for review.    -1 -0.5  -0.25 -0.5 -0.5 

Contractor Key Personnel - 
Section 19 

Bidder does not provide a Technical Lead.  
    -0.5    

Contractor Personnel 
Requirements - Section 20 

Bidder utilizes offshore resources. 
    -1    

Meetings - Section 22 Bidder did not agree to our meeting requirements or did not provide 
how they will meet our requirements.    -0.5  -0.5    

Project Controls and Reports - 
Section 23 

Bidder did not provide an applicable response to specific reports 
the Contractor will provide after contract execution and during the 
lifecycle of the contract. 

  -0.5  -0.5  -0.5  

Project 
Management/Milestones & 

Bidder does not agree to SUITE or failed to demonstrate how each 
PMM/SEM requirement will be met.  

  -0.25 -0.5 -0.5  -0.25  



7 

 

  
BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai, 

LLC LetzChat, Inc Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder did not provide a milestone schedule or proposed a 
combined milestone schedule for website and document 
translation when we asked for this to be submitted separately.   -0.5 -0.5   -0.5   

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder does not provide a post-production warranty.  

      -0.5  

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder did not provide a Work Breakdown Structure or did not 
identify all State and Contractor responsibilities.   

 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.25   

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder does not provide how they will meet implementation 
requirements or proposed a combined plan for website and 
document translation when we asked for this to be submitted 
separately.  

 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5  -0.5  -0.5 

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder does not provide a post-production warranty or proposed a 
combined milestone schedule for website and document 
translation when we asked for this to be submitted separately.      -0.25 -0.5 -0.25  

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder either failed to provide the Work Breakdown Structure or 
they did not identify all State and Contractor responsibilities.  

   -0.5  -0.25   

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder did not provide a response to how they will meet 
implementation requirements.  

   -0.5    -0.5 

Project 
Management/Milestones & 
Deliverables for 
Implementation - Section 24 

Bidder is proposing the same combined milestone schedule for 
both website and document translation. We asked for these to be 
submitted separately.      -0.5   
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Business Specification 
 

 
BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai 

LLC 
LetzChat, 

Inc 
Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 

Translations 
International 

1 Contractor must not use State 
Data, which includes without 
limitation State content as well as 
any output from translations to 
train or augment the machine 
learning algorithm that is used by 
organizations other than the State 
of Michigan. 

Bidder does not provide how they 
will comply with requirement. 

-0.5 -0.5 -0.5   -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

2 Ability to dynamically translate 
website page content into the 
language selected by end user. 
Technology must not require all 
content to be stored in each 
language. 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

 -0.5 -0.5  -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

3 Ability to maintain end users 
selected language preference 
throughout their entire session and 
across pages visited during that 
session. 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

  -0.5  -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

4 Ability for content administrators 
to modify/influence accuracy of 
translation through administrative 
console actions.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5 -0.5     -0.5 

4 Ability for content administrators 
to modify/influence accuracy of 
translation through administrative 
console actions.  

Bidder does not explain what a CAT 
tool is so we are unable to 
understand their response.  

      -0.5  

5 Technology must be functional and 
user friendly on a mobile device.   

Bidder does not provide this 
requirement.     -1     

5 Technology must be functional and 
user friendly on a mobile device.   

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.        -0.5 
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BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

6 Ability to integrate with 
Mchigan.gov Google Analytics 
(GA4) to capture which pages were 
translated and into what language.  
Or alternatively, ability for vendor 
technology to provide State with 
this same analytics and reporting 
capability.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

       -0.5 

6 Ability to integrate with 
Mchigan.gov Google Analytics 
(GA4) to capture which pages were 
translated and into what language.  
Or alternatively, ability for vendor 
technology to provide State with 
this same analytics and reporting 
capability.  

Bidder does not provide this 
requirement.  

   -1     

7 Contractor support: must respond 
to questions and issues raised by 
the State.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.        -0.5 

8 Contractor’s technology must be 
capable of being added to 
websites with minimal 
customization of the existing 
technology (Web Content Mgmt 
system platform (Sitecore). 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

-0.5 -0.5   -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

9 Ability to translate website 
content, at a minimum, into the 
following languages: Spanish, 
Arabic, Bengali and Chinese 
(Mandarin and Cantonese).  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

 -0.5    -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

10 The website translation is user-
friendly and intuitive for the end-
user.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5   -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

10 The website translation is user-
friendly and intuitive for the end-
user.  

Bidder does not provide this 
requirement.     -1     
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BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

11 Translation accuracy is above 80% 
for website translation.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.        -0.5 

12 Website translation will maintain 
original images, charts, graphs, 
and visual components.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5 -0.5     -0.5 

13 Translated website content must 
have the correct language attribute 
tag associated to ensure screen 
readers function properly. 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

  -0.5    -0.5 -0.5 

14 Any alt text associated with the 
translated website content and 
images/videos must also be 
translated into the selected 
language. 

Bidder does not correctly address 
the requirement. 

  -0.5 -0.5   -0.5 -0.5 

1 Contractor must not use State 
Data, which includes without 
limitation State content as well as 
any output from translations to 
train or augment the machine 
learning algorithm that is used by 
organizations other than the State 
of Michigan. 

Bidder does not provide how they 
will comply with requirement. 

-0.5     -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

2 Ability to upload documents to the 
platform/application/service and 
select language(s) for which the 
document will be translated.  
Translated documents must then 
be available for download. 

Bidder's proposal for document 
translation is not in line with what 
was requested in the 
Purpose/Challenge Statement.      -1   

2 Ability to upload documents to the 
platform/application/service and 
select language(s) for which the 
document will be translated.  
Translated documents must then 
be available for download. 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

       -0.5 
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BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

3 Document translation must take 
place in real-time (upon submittal 
by end user) or near real-time.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5      -0.5 

4 Ability to modify translated 
document text to ensure accurate 
translation.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5    -0.5  -0.5 

4 Ability to modify translated 
document text to ensure accurate 
translation.  

Bidder does not explain what a CAT 
tool is so we are unable to 
understand their response.  

      -0.5  

5 Documents must maintain their 
initial format after translation.   

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  -0.5      -0.5 

6 Ability to generate reports by end 
user and/or agency of number of 
documents translated and which 
languages were selected 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

 -0.5      -0.5 

6 Ability to generate reports by end 
user and/or agency of number of 
documents translated and which 
languages were selected 

Bidder's response does not 
indiciate that they can support this 
requirement.  

     -1 -1  

7 Ability to allow for security and 
regulatory requirements that may 
be necessary based on data type 
such as CMS, CJIS, IRS, HIPAA, 
FERPA, PCI DSS, Other Data (e.g. 
PII) 

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement. 

 -0.5    -0.5  -0.5 

7 Ability to allow for security and 
regulatory requirements that may 
be necessary based on data type 
such as CMS, CJIS, IRS, HIPAA, 
FERPA, PCI DSS, Other Data (e.g. 
PII) 

Bidder does not state they can 
meet the regulatory requirements 
in the spec. 

    -1  -1  

8 Contractor support: must respond 
to questions and issues raised by 
the State.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.        -0.5 
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BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

9 Ability to for State to have an 
overall system administrator(s) 
that can grant access to additional 
State employees who need to 
translate documents. 

Bidder does not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  

 -0.5    -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

9 Ability to for State to have an 
overall system administrator(s) 
that can grant access to additional 
State employees who need to 
translate documents. 

State is unable to determine the 
Solutions current capability based 
on bidder's response.    -1     

10 At a minimum, the document types 
that must be supported are Word, 
PDF, Excel, PowerPoint 

Bidder does not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.       -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 

11 Ability to translate document 
content, at a minimum, into the 
following languages: Spanish, 
Arabic, Bengali and Chinese 
(Mandarin and Cantonese). 

Bidder does not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.  

 -0.5     -0.5 -0.5 

11 Ability to translate document 
content, at a minimum, into the 
following languages: Spanish, 
Arabic, Bengali and Chinese 
(Mandarin and Cantonese). 

Bidder's proposal for document 
translation is not in line with what 
was requested in the 
Purpose/Challenge Statement. 

     -1   

12 The document translation solution 
is user-friendly and intuitive for the 
end-user.  

Bidder does not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.   -0.5      -0.5 

13 Translation accuracy is above 80% 
for document translation.  

Bidder did not provide how it will 
meet the requirement.        -0.5 

14 For translated documents, the 
resulting documents should 
maintain original images, charts, 
graphs, and visual components.  

Bidder does not provide how they 
will meet the requirement or does 
not correctly address the 
requirement.  

 -0.5     -0.5 -0.5 
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BlueVector 
AI, LLC 

Exemplifai 
LLC 

LetzChat, 
Inc 

Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, Inc Smartling, Inc TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

14 For translated documents, the 
resulting documents should 
maintain original images, charts, 
graphs, and visual components.  

Bidder cannot provide this 
requirement.  

   -1     

15 Translated documents must have 
the correct language attribute tag 
associated to ensure screen 
readers function properly. 

Bidder does not provide how they 
will meet the requirement or does 
not correctly address the 
requirement.  

    -0.5  -0.5 -0.5 

15 Translated documents must have 
the correct language attribute tag 
associated to ensure screen 
readers function properly. 

Unable to determine if language 
attribution tag will be set after the 
document has been translated.     -0.5     

16 Any alt text included in a document 
must also be translated into the 
selected language. 

Bidder cannot provide this 
requirement.    -1     

16 Any alt text included in a document 
must also be translated into the 
selected language. 

Bidder does not provide how they 
will meet the requirement.       -0.5 -0.5 

16 Any alt text included in a document 
must also be translated into the 
selected language. 

Bidder does not correctly address 
the requirement.     -0.5 -0.5   

 
Proposed Solution 

  
  BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai 

LLC 
LetzChat, 

Inc 
Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, 

Inc 
Smartling, 

Inc 
TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

• Bidder to provide a detailed technical 
description of their proposal including 
features, and how the solution will meet 
the State’s needs as detailed in 3. 
CHALLENGE STATEMENT. 
• Detailed technical description must be 
no more than 20 letter-sized pages in 
length, written in no less than 12-point 
font. 

Bidder did not provide a detailed technical 
description of their proposal. 

   -4    -4 
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  BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai 

LLC 
LetzChat, 

Inc 
Quantiphi SDL, Inc Slalom, 

Inc 
Smartling, 

Inc 
TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Website Translation Technology 
Detailed explanation of the technical 
integration with Sitecore platform for 
website translation. 

Bidder does not provide the detailed 
technical integration with Sitecore for 
Website Translation. 

 -4  -4  -4  -4 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Website Translation Technology 
Full description of the capabilities of the 
website translation service including 
administrative abilities to influence the 
accuracy of the translated content.  

Bidder does not provide full description, 
including administrative capabilities of 
Website Translation.   -4 -4     -4 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Website Translation Technology 
Bidder to describe the end user experience 
when utilizing the website translation 
services. 

Bidder did not describe the end user 
experience for Website Translation. 

  -4 -4    -4 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Document Translation Technology 
Full description of the capabilities to 
machine translate documents including, 
the languages supported and information 
on accuracy of translation  

Bidder did not provide the full description 
of capabilities.  

 -4    -4   

    Document Translation Technology 
Full description of the capabilities to 
machine translate documents including, 
the languages supported and information 
on accuracy of translation  

Bidder did not provide a list of languages 
supported.  

      -2  

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Document Translation Technology 
Bidder to describe the end user experience 
when utilizing the document translation 
services. 

Bidder did not describe the end user 
experience for Document Translation.  

     -2  -2 

Schedule A 
– 
Statement 
of Work 

Attachment 2, 
Bidder's 
Proposed 
Solution 

Document Translation Technology 
List all languages available for both 
website and document translation. Bidder 
to describe accuracy benchmarks for each 
supported language. 

Bidder did not provide list of all 
languages available for translation. 

-2 -2    -2 -2 -4 
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IV. Technical Evaluation Summary 
 
The JEC then determined that two of the eight proposals met the minimum 80 technical evaluation point threshold. The JEC derived the technical scores below from the bidders’ written proposals: 
 

Technical Criteria Name 
BlueVector 

AI, LLC 
Exemplifai, 

LLC 
LetzChat, 

Inc 
Quantiphi SDL, Inc 

Slalom, 
Inc 

Smartling, 
Inc 

TransPerfect 
Translations 
International 

Vendor Questions Worksheet -2 -1 -1 -3 -3.50 -2.50 -2.50 -2 
Schedule A – Statement of Work -1.25 -5.25 -15.25 -16 -11 -14.50 -14 -11.75 
Schedule A – Attachment 1 – Business 
Specification Worksheet 

-1.50 -8 -3.50 -7 -4 -7 -10.50 -15 

Schedule A – Attachment 2 – Bidder’s 
Proposed Solution 

-2 -14 -8 -10 0 -12 -4 -22 

Technical Evaluation Score 93.25 71.75 72.25 62 81.50 64 69 49.25 
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V. Oral Presentations/Demonstrations 

 
Vendors who passed Technical were invited to present a Demonstration to the State.  
This included BlueVector AI, LLC and SDL, Inc. 
 
VI. Pricing Summary 
 
Pricing was evaluated for the bidders who passed technical. The following is a summary of their price proposals: 
 

ITEM BlueVector AI, LLC 

Implementation $547,000.00  

Website Enterprise Licensing and Software Maintenance and Support cost $1,871,398.02  
Document Enterprise Licensing and Software Maintenance and Support 
cost $653,253.38  

Base Years (4) Total $3,071,651.40  

Website Enterprise Licensing and Software Maintenance and Support cost $2,452,021.40  
Document Enterprise Licensing and Software Maintenance and Support 
cost $943,927.60  

Option Years (5) Total $3,395,949.00  

NINE YEAR TOTAL $6,467,600.40  
 

ITEM SDL, Inc 
Implementation $70,800.00 
Cloud SaaS Services $230,011.45 
Adaptable Language Pairs (16) $1,205,046.13 

Base Years (4) Total $1,505,857.58 
Cloud SaaS Services $358,004.63 
Adaptable Language Pairs (16) $1,877,815.42 

Option Years (5) Total $2,235,820.05 
NINE YEAR TOTAL $3,741,677.63* 

 
*This pricing contemplates 16 adaptable language pairs. SDL, Inc can support up to 64 adaptable language pairs. 
Based off of calculations, if all 64 pairs were utilized, it would sum an additional estimated $9,248,584.63. For 
comparison, the solution BlueVector AI, LLC is putting forth contains over 130 adaptable language pairs at no 
additional cost. 
 
VII. Negotiations  
 
Oral presentations were conducted, and pricing was evaluated by the JEC. After taking into account pricing and 
the Technical Review, the State of Michigan engaged in negotiations with SDL, Inc. While negotiating it became 
apparent that the solution SDL, Inc put forth in their proposal could not adequately meet the State of Michigan’s 
Terms and Data Security Requirements. Therefore, the State engaged the other vendor who passed Technical, 
BlueVector AI, LLC. After continued negotiations, BlueVector AI, LLC was able to reduce their price by $876,598.60 
as well as meet the State’s legal and Security Requirements.  

 
VIII. Award Recommendation 
Award recommendation is made to the responsive and responsible Bidder who offers the best value to the State of 
Michigan. Best value is based on the proposal meeting the minimum point threshold and offering the best 
combination of factors stated in Technical Evaluation Criteria of the RFP and price. Best Value considerations 
include, BlueVector AI’s translation solution includes over 130 languages. This allows the State of Michigan to 
support Michigan Residents with ever-evolving and fluctuating language needs. Part of the solution that will be 
provided will be fully owned by the State. BlueVector AI’s solution includes the integration of Google Translation, 
which allows the State to implement Google’s extensive language experience. They were able to accept the State’s 
Terms and Data Security with limited modifications. The JEC has determined that BlueVector AI, LLC  will provide 
the best value to the State and recommends award be made to BlueVector AI, LLC in the amount not to exceed 
$6,467,600.40 pending State Administrative Board approval. 


